FSD1080

EVA Survey on Finnish Values and
Attitudes 1986

Codebook

FINNISH SOCIAL SCIENCE DATA ARCHIVE



The bibliographic citation for this codebook:

EVA Survey on Finnish Values and Attitudes 1986 [codebook]. Finnish Social Science Data
Archive [producer and distributor], 2018.

This codebook has been generated from the version 2.0 (24.7.2018) of the data.

Finnish Social Science Data Archive
FIN-33014 University of Tampere

FSD User Services:
asiakaspalvelu.fsd @uta.fi
+358 40 190 1442

Aila Data Service Portal:
https://services.fsd.uta.fi/

Finnish Social Science Data Archive
http://www.fsd.uta.fi/en/

$ Koodikirjoitin.py v36 @ 2018-07-25 10:50:18.341000 $



To the reader

This codebook is part of the data FSD1080 archived at the FSD (Finnish Social Science Data
Archive).The dataset has been described in as much detail as possible in Finnish and English.
Variable frequencies, variable and value labels, and missing values have been checked. If neces-
sary, the data have been anonymised. The data and its creators shall be cited in all publications
and presentations for which the data have been used. The bibliographic citation may be in the
form suggested by the archive or in the form required by the publication. The bibliographic
citation suggested by the archive:

Centre for Finnish Business and Policy Studies (EVA) & Yhdyskuntatutkimus:
EVA Survey on Finnish Values and Attitudes 1986 [dataset]. Version 2.0 (2018-07-
24). Finnish Social Science Data Archive [distributor]. http://urn.fi/urn:nbn:fi:fsd: T-
FSD1080

The user shall notify the archive of all publications where she or he has used the data. The
original data creators and the archive bear no responsibility for any results or interpretations
arising from the reuse of the data.

The codebook contains information on data content, structure and data collection, and includes
a list of publications wholly or in part based on the data, according to publication informa-
tion received by the FSD. The second part of the codebook contains information on variables:
question texts, response options, and frequencies. The third part contains indexes.

Variable distributions presented in this codebook have been generated from the SPSS files. Dis-
tribution tables present variable values, frequencies (n), frequency percentages (%), and valid
percentages (v. %) which take into account missing data. All distributions are unweighted. If the
data contain weight variables, these will be found at the end of the variables list. In some cases
frequency distributions have been substituted by descriptive statistics. Categorised responses
to open-ended questions are not always included in the codebook. Distributions may contain
missing data. The note "System missing (SYSMIS)" refers to missing observations (e.g. a re-
spondent has not answered all questions) whereas "Missing (User missing)" refers to data the
user has defined as missing. For example, the user may decide to code answer alternatives don’t
want to say’ or ’can’t say’ as missing data.

The codebook may contain attached files, the most common one being the questionnaire.






Contents

1 Study description 1
1.1 Titles . . . . . e e e 1
1.2 Subjectdescription . . . . . . . . . ... e 1
1.3 Structure and collectionof thedata . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .. ..... 3
1.4 Useofdata . . . . . . . . . s 3
2  Variables 5
3 Indexes 73
3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence . . . . . . . . . .. ... 73
3.2 Variables in alphabetical order . . . . . . .. ... ... .. L. 79
A Questionnaire in Finnish 85






Chapter 1

Study description

1.1 Titles

Titles and data version: EVA Survey on Finnish Values and Attitudes 1986
Titles and data version in Finnish: EVAn kansallinen asennetutkimus 1986
Alternative title: Former title: Finnish National Attitudes 1986

This codebook has been generated from the version 2.0 (24.7.2018) of the data.

1.2 Subject description

Authoring entity

Centre for Finnish Business and Policy Studies (EVA)
Yhdyskuntatutkimus

Copyright statement for the data

According to the agreement between FSD and the depositor.

Depositor

Kiljunen, Pentti (Yhdyskuntatutkimus)

Date of deposit

3.10.2000



1. Study description

Keywords

attitudes; economic and social development; economy; environmental conservation; future; po-
litical power; social conflict; social participation; values

Topic Classification

Fields of Science Classification: social sciences

CESSDA Classification: economic systems and development; government, political systems
and organisations; political behaviour and attitudes

Series description
The data belong to the series:
EVA Surveys on Finnish Values and Attitudes

Since 1984, the Finnish Business and Policy Forum (EVA) has conducted biennial surveys
studying changes in Finnish attitudes, values, and perceptions of the present and the future. The
series, formerly known as Finnish National Attitudes, aims at measuring and analysing citizens’
views on Finnish society. The data allow a detailed empirical analysis and systematic follow-up
of change in public opinion. Each dataset contains both new themes and recurring themes with
questions repeated over the years.

Themes covered include democracy, market economy, welfare, environment, society and poli-
tics, Finland’s international position, economic depression, economic growth, Finnish identity,
and views on the future. The surveys are funded by EVA and have usually been carried out
by Yhdyskuntatutkimus. The FSD collections also include surveys on values and attitudes of
corporate executives (for example, FSD1091), in which some of the questions presented in this
series have been repeated.

Abstract

The survey studied Finnish citizens’ attitudes and values. Topics covered tension between "soft"
and "hard" social values, decision-making and political power, environmental issues, technol-
ogy, political parties, economy, economic growth, and general state of affairs in Finland. The
respondents were also asked how optimistic or pessimistic they felt about their own future,
and the future of Finland, Europe, and the world. One question pertained to whether certain
bodies (e.g. trade unions, the government, banks, the police, big companies, universities) have
too much or too little influence in Finnish society. The respondents were asked whether there
was a conflict between certain groups (e.g. rich - poor, employers - employees, men - women,
enterprises - environmental protection). In conclusion, the respondents evaluated the welfare,
equality, safety, income disparity, situation of certain groups (e.g. the unemployed, young peo-
ple, pensioners), etc. in Finland at that time, and in the future.

Background variables included the respondent’s sex, age, marital status, size of the place of
residence, province of residence, economic activity, basic and vocational education, trade union

2



1.3. Structure and collection of the data

membership, industry of employment, participation in voluntary organisations and associations,
which party R would vote for if the next parliamentary elections were held at that time, left-right
political self-placement, and self-reported social class.

1.3 Structure and collection of the data

Country: Finland

Geographic coverage: Finland

Analysis or observation unit type: Individual

Universe: Finnish population aged 18 - 70, excluding the Aland Islands
Collection date: 1.9.1986 — 31.10.1986

Data collector(s): Yhdyskuntatutkimus

Data producer(s): Centre for Finnish Business and Policy Studies

Mode of data collection: Self-administered questionnaire: Paper

Type of research instrument: Structured questionnaire

Time period covered: 1986

Time method of the data collection: Longitudinal: Trend/Repeated cross-section
Response rate: 56%

Number of variables and cases: The data contain 142 variables and 2521 cases.
Sampling procedure: Probability: Simple random

The original target population included 4,500 Finns randomly picked from the 18-70-year-
old population (excluding the Aland Islands). The respondents were mailed a questionnaire
in Finnish or Swedish according to their mother tongue. After the initial round two reminders
followed. Response rate was 56%. The central demographic, regional and socio-economic vari-
ables matched the general population structure.

1.4 Use of data

Related publications

Avautuva ja sulkeutuva Suomi: raportti suomalaisten asenteista 1987 (1987). Helsinki: Elinkei-
noeldmaén valtuuskunta.

Gronlund, Kimmo & Paloheimo, Heikki & Wass, Hanna (2005). Aénestysosallistuminen. Teok-
sessa: Vaalit ja demokratia Suomessa (toim. Heikki Paloheimo), 119-146. Helsinki: WSOY.

Haikonen, Jyrki & Kiljunen, Pentti (2003). Miti mieltd, suomalainen? EVAn asennetutkimuk-
sien kertomaa vuosilta 1984-2003. Helsinki: Taloustieto. EVA-raportti.

Hellstén, Juho (2015) "Missés tuollaiset kulutusjuhlat vietetdan? En minid ainakaan ole saanut
sinne mitiddn kutsua." Vuosien 1985-1990 talouden nousukauden vaikutukset suomalaisiin ih-



1. Study description

misiin. Kandidaatintutkielma, Talous- ja sosiaalihistoria, Politiikan ja talouden tutkimuksen
laitos, Helsingin yliopisto.

Kilpi, Elina (2006). Change in Finnish attitudes towards immigrants 1986-2004. Oxford: Uni-
versity of Oxford. MSc Thesis in Sociology.

Kilpi, Elina (2008). Prejudice as a response to changes in competitive threat. Finnish attitudes

towards immigrants 1986-2006 [online]. Working paper number 2008-01, Department of Soci-

ology, University of Oxford, March. http://www.sociology.ox.ac.uk/documents/workingpapers/2008/2008-
01.pdf [cited 3.9.2012].

Paloheimo, Heikki (2005). Vaalit ja demokratia Suomessa. Helsinki: WSOY.

Paloheimo, Heikki (2006). Asenteet poliittisia instituutioita ja toimijoita kohtaan. Teoksessa:
Suomen demokratiaindikaattorit (toim. Sami Borg), 128 - 153. Helsinki: Oikeusministerio.
Oikeusministerion julkaisu 2006:1.

Paloheimo, Heikki (2007). Kansalaisten johtajuusodotukset. Teoksessa: Presidentinvaalit 2006
(toim. Pekka Isotalus & Sami Borg), 207-226. Helsinki: WSOY.

Paloheimo, Heikki (2009). Puoluejirjestelmén lohkeamat ja ristiriitaulottuvuudet. Teoksessa:
Puolueiden tulevaisuus (toim. Rauli Mickelsson), 15-61. Helsinki: Oikeusministerio. - (Oikeusmin-
isterion julkaisuja 2009: 6)

Penttild, Katariina (2017). Ympéristohuolen muutos ja sukupuolittuneisuus Suomessa 1986 -
2013. Tampere: Tampereen yliopisto. Sosiologian kandidaatin tutkielma.

Suomen demokratiaindikaattorit (2006). Toim. Sami Borg. Helsinki: Oikeusministerid. Oikeusmin-
isterion julkaisu 2006:1.

Updated list of publications in the study description at

https://services.fsd.uta.fi/catalogue/FSD1080?lang=en&study_language=en

Related material

Avautuva ja sulkeutuva Suomi : raportti suomalaisten asenteista 1987 (1987). Helsinki : Elinkei-
noeldmén valtuuskunta.

Location of the data collection

Finnish Social Science Data Archive

Weighting

There are no weight variables in the data.

Restrictions

The dataset is (B) available for research, teaching and study.



Chapter 2

Variables

[FSD_NO] FSD study number
Question

FSD study number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2521
minimum 1080.00
maximum 1080.00
mean 1080.00
standard deviation 0.00
[FSD_VR] FSD edition number
Question
FSD edition number
Descriptive statistics
statistic value
number of valid cases 2521
minimum 2.00
maximum 2.00
mean 2.00
standard deviation 0.00




2. Variables

[FSD_ID] FSD case id

Question

FSD case id

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2521
minimum 1.00
maximum 2521.00
mean 1261.00
standard deviation 727.89

[Q1] No party promotes issues that are important to me.
Question

No party promotes issues that are important to me.

Frequencies
label value n D% V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 33 1.3 -
Strongly agree 1 448 17.8 18.0
Agree 2 700 27.8 28.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 502 199 20.2
Disagree 4 593 235 238
Strongly disagree S 245 9.7 9.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q2] In the future, science and technology will be able to solve all present-
day problems.

Question

In the future, science and technology will be able to solve all present-day problems.

Frequencies



Q4

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 20 0.8 -
Strongly agree 1 365 145 14.6
Agree 2 830 329 332
Neither agree nor disagree 3 553 219 221

4

5

Disagree 507  20.1 203
Strongly disagree 246 9.8 9.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q3] A fifth nuclear power plant should be built in Finland.
Question

A fifth nuclear power plant should be built in Finland.

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 22 0.9 —
Strongly agree 242 9.6 9.7

0

1
Agree 2 220 8.7 8.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 319 1277 128
Disagree 4 358 142 143
Strongly disagree 5 1360 539 544
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q4] Improving economic welfare to a yet higher level will increase psycho-
logical distress.
Question

Improving economic welfare to a yet higher level will increase psychological distress.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 18 0.7 -
Strongly agree 1 738 293 295
Agree 2 687 273 274
Neither agree nor disagree 3 418 166 16.7

(continued on next page)



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Disagree 4 435 173 174
Strongly disagree 5 225 8.9 9.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[QS5] Science and technology are changing from people’s servants into their
masters.

Question

Science and technology are changing from people’s servants into their masters.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 14 0.6 -
Strongly agree 1 731 29.0 292
Agree 2 790 313 315
Neither agree nor disagree 3 329 131 13.1
Disagree 4 428 170 17.1
Strongly disagree 5 229 9.1 9.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q6] The present world is so complicated that an ordinary citizen does not
understand much of it.

Question
The present world is so complicated that an ordinary citizen does not understand much of it.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Missing (User missing) 0 9 0.4 -
Strongly agree 1 606 24.0 24.1
Agree 2 837 332 333
Neither agree nor disagree 3 267 10.6 10.6
Disagree 4 573 227 228

(continued on next page)



Q8

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly disagree 5 229 9.1 9.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q7] It is a privilege to be a Finn.
Question
It is a privilege to be a Finn.
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 14 0.6 -
Strongly agree 1 1618 642 64.5
Agree 2 567 225 226
Neither agree nor disagree 3 189 7.5 7.5
Disagree 4 85 34 34
Strongly disagree 5 48 1.9 1.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q8] The equality between the sexes is talked about way too much nowa-

days.

Question

The equality between the sexes is talked about way too much nowadays.

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 14 0.6 -
Strongly agree 1 681 27.0 272
Agree 2 711 282 284
Neither agree nor disagree 3 332 132 132
Disagree 4 501 199 200
Strongly disagree 5 282 112 112
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

(continued on next page)



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q9] Political parties have drifted further and further away from the prob-
lems of ordinary citizens.

Question

Political parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary citizens.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 13 0.5 -
Strongly agree I 980 389 39.1
Agree 2 830 349 351
Neither agree nor disagree 3 316 125 126
Disagree 4 279 11.1 111
Strongly disagree 5 53 2.1 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q10] Use of nuclear power must be abandoned altogether, even if it meant
a lower standard of living.
Question

Use of nuclear power must be abandoned altogether, even if it meant a lower standard of living.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 11 0.4 -
Strongly agree 1 1019 404 40.6
Agree 2 463 184 184
Neither agree nor disagree 3 369 146 147

4

5

Disagree 353 14.0 14.1
Strongly disagree 306 12,1 122
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

10



Q13

[Q11] The opinions of citizens have little influence on decision-making in
our society.

Question

The opinions of citizens have little influence on decision-making in our society.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 11 0.4 -
Strongly agree 1 867 344 345
Agree 2 931 369 37.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 176 7.0 7.0
Disagree 4 437 173 174
Strongly disagree 5 99 3.9 3.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q12] The higher the technology, the greater the well-being.
Question

The higher the technology, the greater the well-being.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 23 0.9 -
Strongly agree 1 268 106 10.7
Agree 2 570 226 228
Neither agree nor disagree 3 695 276 278
4
5

Disagree 672 2677 269
Strongly disagree 293 11.6 11.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q13] I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to reduce pollution
and environmental problems.

Question

I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to reduce pollution and environmental prob-
lems.

11



2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 17 0.7 -
Strongly agree 1 830 349 351
Agree 2 924 367 369
Neither agree nor disagree 3 397 157 159
Disagree 4 190 7.5 7.6
Strongly disagree 5 113 4.5 4.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q14] We all should be willing to compromise our own interests to secure
Finland’s international competitiveness.

Question

We all should be willing to compromise our own interests to secure Finland’s international
competitiveness.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 20 0.8 -
Strongly agree 1 428 17.0 17.1
Agree 2 772 306 309
Neither agree nor disagree 3 617 245 247
4
5

Disagree 473 18.8 189
Strongly disagree 211 8.4 8.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q15] If the Finns had a more positive attitude to entrepreneurship, it
would benefit society as a whole.

Question

If the Finns had a more positive attitude to entrepreneurship, it would benefit society as a whole.

Frequencies

12



Q17

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 14 0.6 -
Strongly agree 1 1214 482 484
Agree 2 722 28.6 28.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 385 153 154
Disagree 4 126 5.0 5.0
Strongly disagree 5 60 2.4 2.4
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q16] After the Chernobyl disaster, mankind should re-evaluate

Question

After the Chernobyl disaster, mankind should re-evaluate its aims.

its aims.

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 12 0.5 -
Strongly agree 1 1339 531 534
Agree 2 546 217 218
Neither agree nor disagree 3 306 12,1 122
Disagree 4 216 8.6 8.6
Strongly disagree 5 102 4.0 4.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q17] If employees could participate and influence corporate decision mak-

ing more, it would benefit society as a whole.

Question

If employees could participate and influence corporate decision making more, it would benefit

society as a whole.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 13 0.5 -
Strongly agree 1 673 267 2638
Agree 2 661 262 264

(continued on next page)

13



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Neither agree nor disagree 3602 239 240
Disagree 4 374 148 149
Strongly disagree 5 198 7.9 7.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q18] If more foreigners worked in Finland, our country would benefit
from the useful international influences they bring.
Question

If more foreigners worked in Finland, our country would benefit from the useful international
influences they bring.

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 9 0.4 —
Strongly agree 1 147 5.8 5.9
Agree 2 347 13.8 138
Neither agree nor disagree 3692 274 275
Disagree 4 721 28.6 28.7
Strongly disagree 5 605 240 24.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q19] If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way
people think, our society will be paralysed.
Question

If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will
be paralysed.

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 47 1.9 -
Strongly agree 1 170 6.7 6.9

(continued on next page)

14



Q21

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Agree 2 326 129 132
Neither agree nor disagree 3 647 257 262
Disagree 4 800 31.7 323
Strongly disagree 5 531 21.1 215
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q20] The conviction of conscientious objectors should be respected more.

Question

The conviction of conscientious objectors should be respected more.

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 39 1.5 —
Strongly agree 1 444 176 179
Agree 2 402 159 162
Neither agree nor disagree 3 347 138 140
Disagree 4 503 20.0 203
Strongly disagree 5 78 312 31.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q21] Economic growth is the only way to continuous well-being.

Question

Economic growth is the only way to continuous well-being.

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 54 2.1 -
Strongly agree 1 353 140 143
Agree 2 578 229 234
Neither agree nor disagree 3 431 17.1 175
Disagree 4 742 294 30.1

(continued on next page)

15



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly disagree 5 363 144 147
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q22] If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way
people think, our society will become better.

Question

If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will
become better.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 46 1.8 -
Strongly agree 1 533 21.1 215
Agree 2 853 338 345
Neither agree nor disagree 3 709 28.1 28.6
Disagree 4 279 11.1 113
Strongly disagree 5 101 4.0 4.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q23] The concentration of industrial production is inevitable for Finns to
keep up with the ever-increasing international competition.
Question

The concentration of industrial production is inevitable for Finns to keep up with the ever-
increasing international competition.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 46 1.8 -
Strongly agree 1 520 206 210
Agree 2 762 30.2 308
Neither agree nor disagree 3 663 2063 268

(continued on next page)

16



Q25

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Disagree 4 390 155 158
Strongly disagree 5 140 5.6 5.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q24] Efforts should not be made to further increase the material standard
of living.

Question

Efforts should not be made to further increase the material standard of living.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 45 1.8 -
Strongly agree 1 611 242 247
Agree 2 861 342 348
Neither agree nor disagree 3 401 159 16.2
Disagree 4 455 18.0 184
Strongly disagree 5 148 5.9 6.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q25] The supporters of alternative movements are unrealistic daydream-
ers.

Question

The supporters of alternative movements are unrealistic daydreamers.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 64 2.5 -
Strongly agree 1 459 182 187
Agree 2 487 193 198
Neither agree nor disagree 3 872 346 355
Disagree 4 444 176 18.1

(continued on next page)

17



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly disagree 5 195 1.7 7.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q26] The problems of the present-day world can only be solved by return-
ing to a life closer to nature.
Question

The problems of the present-day world can only be solved by returning to a life closer to nature.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 41 1.6 -
Strongly agree 1 352 140 142
Agree 2 559 222 225
Neither agree nor disagree 3 595 236 240
4
5

Disagree 601 23.8 242
Strongly disagree 373 148 15.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q27] Employment situation cannot be improved without economic growth.
Question

Employment situation cannot be improved without economic growth.

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 50 2.0 -
Strongly agree 1 450 179 182
Agree 2 679 269 275
Neither agree nor disagree 3 521 207 21.1
Disagree 4 627 249 254
Strongly disagree 5 194 7.7 7.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

(continued on next page)

18



Q29

(cont. from previous page)

label value n

%

V. %

2521

100.0

100.0

[Q28] Finland suffers from a worrying trend of ownership concentration.

Question

Finland suffers from a worrying trend of ownership concentration.

Frequencies

label value n D% v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 52 2.1 -
Strongly agree 1 677 269 274
Agree 2 670 266 27.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 597 237 242
Disagree 4 377 150 153
Strongly disagree 5 148 5.9 6.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q29] Finns should effectively protect their unique culture from the ever-

increasing internationalisation.

Question

Finns should effectively protect their unique culture from the ever-increasing internationalisa-

tion.
Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 39 1.5 —
Strongly agree 1 916 363 369
Agree 2 919 365 370
Neither agree nor disagree 3 357 142 144
Disagree 4 230 9.1 9.3
Strongly disagree 5 60 2.4 2.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

19



2. Variables

[Q30] Private entrepreneurship is the best guarantee for our well-being.
Question

Private entrepreneurship is the best guarantee for our well-being.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 48 1.9 -
Strongly agree 1 882 350 357
Agree 2 770 305 31.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 501 199 203
Disagree 4 245 9.7 9.9
Strongly disagree 5 75 3.0 3.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q31] People used to be happier than they are now.
Question

People used to be happier than they are now.

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 36 1.4 -
Strongly agree 1 748 29.7 30.1
Agree 2 475 188 19.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 684 271 275

4

5

Disagree 371 147 149
Strongly disagree 207 8.2 8.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q32] By aiming at continuous economic growth, mankind will slowly de-
stroy the environment and eventually itself.

Question

By aiming at continuous economic growth, mankind will slowly destroy the environment and
eventually itself.

20



Q34

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 40 1.6 -
Strongly agree 1 1107 439 446
Agree 2 748 297 30.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 267 106 108
Disagree 4 260 103 105
Strongly disagree 5 99 3.9 4.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q33] Finns should more effectively pursue their interests in the interna-

tional trade and economy.

Question

Finns should more effectively pursue their interests in the international trade and economy.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 43 1.7 -
Strongly agree I 930 369 375
Agree 2 949 37.6 383
Neither agree nor disagree 3 442 175 178
Disagree 4 135 54 54
Strongly disagree 5 22 0.9 0.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q34] Economic and industrial activities are unduly constricted on the

grounds of nature conservation.

Question

Economic and industrial activities are unduly constricted on the grounds of nature conserva-

tion.

Frequencies

21



2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 43 1.7 -
Strongly agree 1 279 11.1 113
Agree 2 370 147 149
Neither agree nor disagree 3 500 198 20.2
Disagree 4 855 339 345
Strongly disagree 5 474 18.8 19.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q35] Recent events have shown that experts do not know much more than
ordinary people.

Question

Recent events have shown that experts do not know much more than ordinary people.

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 38 1.5 —
Strongly agree 1 494 196 199
Agree 2 724 287 29.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 429 170 173
Disagree 4 630 250 254
Strongly disagree 5 206 8.2 8.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q36] Enterprises’ and companies’ matters are determined by banks too
much.

Question

Enterprises’ and companies’ matters are determined by banks too much.

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 40 1.6 —
Strongly agree I 669 265 270
Agree 2 707 280 285

(continued on next page)

22



Q38

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Neither agree nor disagree 3 781 31.0 315
Disagree 4 248 9.8 10.0
Strongly disagree 5 76 3.0 3.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q37] The fact that Finland’s population is decreasing is not very signifi-

cant for our future.

Question

The fact that Finland’s population is decreasing is not very significant for our future.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 41 1.6 -
Strongly agree 1 338 134 136
Agree 2 454 180 183
Neither agree nor disagree 3499 198 20.1
Disagree 4 726 28.8 293
Strongly disagree 5 463 184 187
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q38] Even though computers bring a lot of changes to our lives, they are

more of an advantage than a disadvantage.

Question

Even though computers bring a lot of changes to our lives, they are more of an advantage than

a disadvantage.

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 40 1.6 —
Strongly agree 1 617 245 249
Agree 2 929 369 374

(continued on next page)

23



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Neither agree nor disagree 3 522 207 210
Disagree 4 302 120 122
Strongly disagree 5 111 4.4 4.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q39] The current way of life contains too little humanity and human-
centeredness.

Question

The current way of life contains too little humanity and human-centeredness.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 39 1.5 -
Strongly agree 1 1084 43.0 43.7
Agree 2 876 347 353
Neither agree nor disagree 3294 117 118
Disagree 4 179 7.1 7.2
Strongly disagree 5 49 1.9 2.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q40] High income tax reduces my willingness to work.

Question

High income tax reduces my willingness to work.

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 50 2.0 -
Strongly agree 1 1177 46.77 47.6
Agree 2 599 238 242
Neither agree nor disagree 3 328 13.0 133
Disagree 4 262 104 10.6

(continued on next page)

24



Q42

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Strongly disagree 5 105 4.2 4.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q41] Foreign development aid should not be increased as long as there are

needy people in Finland.

Question

Foreign development aid should not be increased as long as there are needy people in Finland.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 24 1.0 -
Strongly agree 1 770 305 3038
Agree 2 550 218 220
Neither agree nor disagree 3 251 100 10.1
Disagree 4 613 243 245
Strongly disagree 5 313 124 125
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q42] State-owned enterprises unnecessarily expand their businesses out-

side their own industry.

Question

State-owned enterprises unnecessarily expand their businesses outside their own industry.

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 43 1.7 -
Strongly agree 1 601 238 243
Agree 2 635 252 256
Neither agree nor disagree 3 868 344 350
Disagree 4 250 99 10.1
Strongly disagree 5 124 4.9 5.0

(continued on next page)

25



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q43] I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to remove unem-
ployment.

Question

I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to remove unemployment.

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 45 1.8 -
Strongly agree 385 153 155

0

1
Agree 2 747 296 30.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 625 248 252
Disagree 4 421 167 17.0
Strongly disagree 5 298 11.8 120
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q44] Private day care services, elderly home services, and health services
need to be substantially increased in Finland.

Question

Private day care services, elderly home services, and health services need to be substantially
increased in Finland.

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 27 1.1 -
Strongly agree 1 1094 434 439
Agree 2 692 274 277
Neither agree nor disagree 3 342 136 13.7

4

5

Disagree 246 9.8 9.9
Strongly disagree 120 4.8 4.8

(continued on next page)

26



Q46_1

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q45] World peace is nowadays on an alarmingly unstable foundation.
Question

World peace is nowadays on an alarmingly unstable foundation.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 24 1.0 -
Strongly agree 1 1260 50.0 50.5
Agree 2 681 270 273
Neither agree nor disagree 3 285 113 114
4
5

Disagree 221 8.8 8.9
Strongly disagree 50 2.0 2.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q46_1] How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the
following things: Your own future

Question

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: Your own
future

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 59 23 -
Very optimistically 1 529 21.0 215
Optimistically 2 1395 553 56.7
Neither optimistically nor pessimistically 3 330 131 134
Pessimistically 4 174 6.9 7.1
Very pessimistically 5 34 1.3 1.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

(continued on next page)

27



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q46_2] How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the
following things: The future of Finland

Question

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
Finland

Frequencies

label value n D% V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 76 3.0 -
Very optimistically 1 369 146 15.1
Optimistically 2 1454 577 59.5
Neither optimistically nor pessimistically 3 384 152 157
Pessimistically 4 206 8.2 8.4
Very pessimistically 5 32 1.3 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q46_3] How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the
following things: The future of Europe

Question

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
Europe

Frequencies

label value n % v.%

Missing (User missing) 0 82 3.3 —

Very optimistically 1 151 6.0 6.2

Optimistically 2 948 37.6 389

Neither optimistically nor pessimistically 3 755 299 310

Pessimistically 4 493 196 202
5

Very pessimistically 92 3.6 3.8

(continued on next page)

28



Q47_A

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q46_4] How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the
following things: The future of the world

Question

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
the world

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 71 2.8 -
Very optimistically 112 4.4 4.6

0

1
Optimistically 2 640 254 26.1
Neither optimistically nor pessimistically 3 737 292 30.1
Pessimistically 4 641 254 262
Very pessimistically 5 320 127 13.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q47_A] Where would you place yourself on the following axis: Political
left - political right

Question

Where would you place yourself on the following axis: Political left - political right

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 155 6.1 -
Political left 65 2.6 2.7

137 54 5.8
239 9.5 10.1
290 115 123
538 213 227

hn kW~ O

(continued on next page)

29



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
6 336 13.3 14.2

7 390 155 165
8 252 100 10.7
Political right 9 119 4.7 5.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q47_B] Where would you place yourself on the following axis: "Hard’ val-
ues - ’soft’ values
Question

Where would you place yourself on the following axis: ’"Hard’ values - ’soft’ values

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 117 4.6 -
"Hard’ values 1 40 1.6 1.7
2 66 2.6 2.7
3 153 6.1 6.4
4 251 100 104
5 379 150 158
6 507 20.1 21.1
7 521 207 217
8 350 139 146
"Soft” values 9 137 54 5.7

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_1] Amount of influence at present: Trade unions
Question

Amount of influence at present: Trade unions

Frequencies

30



Q483

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 96 3.8 —
Too much influence 942 374  38.8
About the right amount 1060 42.0 43.7
Too little influence 423 168 174
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

W N =

[Q48_2] Amount of influence at present: Parliament
Question

Amount of influence at present: Parliament

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 101 4.0

376 149 155
About the right amount 1553 61.6 64.2

Too little influence 491 195 203
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

Too much influence

W N =

[Q48_3] Amount of influence at present: Government
Question

Amount of influence at present: Government

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 111 4.4 —

Too much influence
About the right amount 1646 653 68.3
Too little influence 158 6.3 6.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

606 240 25.1

W N =

31



2. Variables

[Q48_4] Amount of influence at present: Church
Question

Amount of influence at present: Church

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 102 4.0 -
Too much influence 1 719 285 297
About the right amount 2 1447 574 598
Too little influence 3 253 100 105
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_5] Amount of influence at present: Municipal decision-makers

Question

Amount of influence at present: Municipal decision-makers

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 108 4.3 -
Too much influence 1 576 228 239
About the right amount 2 1233 489 51.1
Too little influence 3 604 240 250
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_6] Amount of influence at present: Press

Question

Amount of influence at present: Press

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 102 4.0 -

(continued on next page)

32



Q48_8

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Too much influence 1 981 389 40.6
About the right amount 2 1264 50.1 523
Too little influence 3 174 6.9 7.2
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_7] Amount of influence at present: Banks
Question
Amount of influence at present: Banks
Frequencies
label value n P V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 94 3.7 —
Too much influence 1 1456 57.8 60.0
About the right amount 2 928 368 382
Too little influence 3 43 1.7 1.8
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_8] Amount of influence at present: Family
Question
Amount of influence at present: Family
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 104 4.1 —
Too much influence 1 39 1.5 1.6
About the right amount 2 99 395 412
Too little influence 3 1382 548 572
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

33



2. Variables

[Q48_9] Amount of influence at present: Police
Question

Amount of influence at present: Police

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 96 3.8 -
Too much influence 1 371 14.7 15.3
About the right amount 2 1469 583 60.6
Too little influence 3 585 232 24.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_10] Amount of influence at present: Political parties
Question
Amount of influence at present: Political parties
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 112 4.4 -
Too much influence 1 1415 56.1 58.7
About the right amount 2 900 357 374
Too little influence 3 94 3.7 3.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_11] Amount of influence at present: Armed forces
Question
Amount of influence at present: Armed forces
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 114 4.5 -

(continued on next page)

34



Q48_13

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Too much influence 1 295 117 123
About the right amount 2 1816 72.0 754
Too little influence 3 296 11.7 123
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_12] Amount of influence at present: Large companies
Question
Amount of influence at present: Large companies
Frequencies
label value n YD v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 118 4.7 —
Too much influence 1 1359 539 56.6
About the right amount 2 973 386 405
Too little influence 3 71 2.8 3.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_13] Amount of influence at present: President
Question
Amount of influence at present: President
Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 91 3.6 -
Too much influence 1 161 6.4 6.6
About the right amount 2 1755 696 722
Too little influence 3 514 204 212
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

35



2. Variables

[Q48_14] Amount of influence at present: Employers’ organisations

Question

Amount of influence at present: Employers’ organisations

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 118 4.7 -
Too much influence 1 942 374 392
About the right amount 2 1220 484 50.8
Too little influence 3 241 9.6 10.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_15] Amount of influence at present: Civil servants

Question

Amount of influence at present: Civil servants

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 122 4.8 -
Too much influence 1 978 38.8 408
About the right amount 2 1256 498 524
Too little influence 3 165 6.5 6.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_16] Amount of influence at present: Individual citizens

Question

Amount of influence at present: Individual citizens

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 82 3.3 -

(continued on next page)

36



Q48_18

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
Too much influence 1 29 1.2 1.2
About the right amount 2 455 18.0 187
Too little influence 3 1955 775 802
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q48_17] Amount of influence at present: Finnish Broadcasting Company

(YLE)

Question

Amount of influence at present: Finnish Broadcasting Company (YLE)

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 106 4.2 -
Too much influence 1 611 242 253
About the right amount 2 1680 666 69.6
Too little influence 3 124 4.9 5.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q48_18] Amount of influence at present: Universities
Question
Amount of influence at present: Universities
Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 127 5.0 -
Too much influence 1 136 54 5.7
About the right amount 2 1677 665 70.1
Too little influence 3 581 23.0 243
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

37



2. Variables

[Q49_1] Degree of conflict at present: Rich people - poor people

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Rich people - poor people

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 72 2.9 -
Very strong conflict 1 581 230 237
Strong conflict 2 915 363 374
Difficult to say 3 360 143 147
Not very strong conflict 4 568 225 232
No conflict at all 5 25 1.0 1.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_2] Degree of conflict at present: Politicians - citizens

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Politicians - citizens

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 94 3.7 —
Very strong conflict 1 460 18.2 19.0
Strong conflict 2 1109 440 457
Difficult to say 3 509 202 210
Not very strong conflict 4 335 133 138
No conflict at all 5 14 0.6 0.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_3] Degree of conflict at present: Employers - employees

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Employers - employees

Frequencies

38



Q49_5

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 100 4.0 -
Very strong conflict 1 404 160 16.7
Strong conflict 2 1102 437 455
Difficult to say 3 475 188 19.6
Not very strong conflict 4 427 169 17.6
No conflict at all 5 13 0.5 0.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_4] Degree of conflict at present: State enterprises - private enterprises

Question

Degree of conflict at present: State enterprises - private enterprises

Frequencies

label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 91 3.6 —
Very strong conflict 1 335 133 138
Strong conflict 2 744 295 306
Difficult to say 3 938 372 386
Not very strong conflict 4 382 152 157
No conflict at all 5 31 1.2 1.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_5] Degree of conflict at present: Agricultural producers - consumers

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Agricultural producers - consumers

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 88 3.5 -
Very strong conflict 1 473 18.8 194
Strong conflict 2 930 369 382
Difficult to say 3 484 192 199
Not very strong conflict 4 500 19.8 20.6

(continued on next page)

39



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
No conflict at all 5 46 1.8 1.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q49_6] Degree of conflict at present: Men - women
Question
Degree of conflict at present: Men - women
Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 94 3.7 —
Very strong conflict 1 148 5.9 6.1
Strong conflict 2 525 208 21.6
Difficult to say 3 625 248 258
Not very strong conflict 4 1005 399 414
No conflict at all 5 124 4.9 5.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[Q49_7] Degree of conflict at present: Employed - unemployed
Question
Degree of conflict at present: Employed - unemployed
Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 86 34 -
Very strong conflict 1 442 175 182
Strong conflict 2 801 31.8 329
Difficult to say 3 591 234 243
Not very strong conflict 4 521 207 214
No conflict at all 5 80 3.2 33
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

40



Q49_10

[Q49_8] Degree of conflict at present: Socialists - non-socialists
Question

Degree of conflict at present: Socialists - non-socialists

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 83 3.3 -
Very strong conflict 580 23.0 238
Strong conflict 890 353 36.5
Difficult to say 504  20.0 20.7
Not very strong conflict 428 17.0 17.6
No conflict at all 36 1.4 1.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

N ks W~ O

[Q49_9] Degree of conflict at present: Media - authorities
Question

Degree of conflict at present: Media - authorities

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 95 3.8 -
Very strong conflict 1 230 9.1 9.5
Strong conflict 2 842 334 347
Difficult to say 3 778 309 321

4

5

Not very strong conflict 541 215 223
No conflict at all 35 1.4 1.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_10] Degree of conflict at present: Well-educated - non-educated
Question

Degree of conflict at present: Well-educated - non-educated

Frequencies

41



2. Variables

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 88 3.5 —
Very strong conflict 1 332 132 136
Strong conflict 2 801 31.8 329
Difficult to say 3 640 254 263

4

5

Not very strong conflict 604 240 248
No conflict at all 56 2.2 23
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_11] Degree of conflict at present: Industry/enterprises - nature con-
servation

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Industry/enterprises - nature conservation

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 90 3.6 -
Very strong conflict I 759 30.1 312
Strong conflict 2 1085 43.0 446
Difficult to say 3 349 138 144
4
5

Not very strong conflict 223 8.8 9.2
No conflict at all 15 0.6 0.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_12] Degree of conflict at present: Young people - old people
Question

Degree of conflict at present: Young people - old people

Frequencies
label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 0 88 3.5 -

209 8.3 8.6
656 260 27.0
537 213 221

Very strong conflict
Strong conflict
Difficult to say

W N =

(continued on next page)

42



Q49_14

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Not very strong conflict 4 902 358 37.1
No conflict at all 5 129 5.1 5.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_13] Degree of conflict at present: Large companies - small companies

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Large companies - small companies

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 93 3.7 -
Very strong conflict 1 276 109 114
Strong conflict 2 818 324 337
Difficult to say 3 822 326 339
Not very strong conflict 4 464 184 19.1
No conflict at all 5 48 1.9 2.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_14] Degree of conflict at present: Hard values - soft values

Question

Degree of conflict at present: Hard values - soft values

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 95 3.8 -
Very strong conflict 1 431 17.1  17.8
Strong conflict 2 849 337 350
Difficult to say 3 786 312 324
Not very strong conflict 4 334 132 138
No conflict at all 5 26 1.0 1.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

(continued on next page)

43



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q49_15] Degree of conflict at present: Officials - employees
Question

Degree of conflict at present: Officials - employees

Frequencies

label value n D% v.%
Missing (User missing) 78 3.1 -
Very strong conflict 134 53 5.5
Strong conflict 509 202 208
Difficult to say 771 306 31.6
Not very strong conflict 935 37.1 383
No conflict at all 94 3.7 3.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

hn ks W - O

[Q50_1_1] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Material well-being of citizens

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Material well-being
of citizens

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 70 2.8 —
Very good I 753 299 30.7
Fairly good 2 1545 613 630
Difficult to say 3 81 3.2 33
Fairly bad 4 63 2.5 2.6
Very bad 5 9 0.4 0.4

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

44



Q50_1_3

[Q50_1_2] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: General morals of society

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General morals of
society

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 97 3.8 -
Very good 91 3.6 3.8
Fairly good 950 37.7 392

Fairly bad 767 304 31.6
Very bad 110 4.4 4.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

0
1
2
Difficult to say 3 506 20.1 209
4
5

[Q50_1_3] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Citizens’ chances to influence decisions

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Citizens’ chances
to influence decisions

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 92 3.6 -
Very good 1 20 0.8 0.8
Fairly good 2 361 143 149
Difficult to say 3 262 104 108
Fairly bad 4 1327 526 54.6
Very bad 5 459 182 189

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

45



2. Variables

[Q50_1_4] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Equality of citizens

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Equality of citizens

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 87 3.5 -
Very good 1 157 6.2 6.5
Fairly good 2 997 395 410
Difficult to say 3 336 133 138
Fairly bad 4 725 28.8 298
Very bad 5 219 8.7 9.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_1_5] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Status of young people

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of young
people

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 89 3.5 -
Very good I 168 6.7 6.9
Fairly good 2 925 367 380
Difficult to say 3 285 113 117
Fairly bad 4 821 326 338
Very bad 5 233 9.2 9.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

46



Q50_1_7

[Q50_1_6] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: General harmony in society

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General harmony
in society

Frequencies

label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 106 4.2 -
Very good 1 171 6.8 7.1
Fairly good 2 1268 503 525
Difficult to say 3 548 217 227
Fairly bad 4 382 152 158
Very bad 5 46 1.8 1.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q50_1_7] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: State of the environment
Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: State of the environ-
ment

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 95 3.8 —
Very good 1 93 3.7 3.8
Fairly good 2 1125 446 464
Difficult to say 3 308 122 127
Fairly bad 4 772 30.6 31.8
Very bad 5 128 5.1 53
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

47



2. Variables

[Q50_1_8] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Actions of state leaders

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Actions of state
leaders

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 107 4.2 -
Very good 1 101 4.0 4.2
Fairly good 2 916 363 379
Difficult to say 3 734 291 304
Fairly bad 4 546 217 226
Very bad 5 117 4.6 4.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_1_9] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Status of families with children

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of families
with children

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 97 3.8 —
Very good 1 139 5.5 5.7
Fairly good 2 1019 404 420
Difficult to say 3 266 106 11.0
Fairly bad 4 780 309 322
Very bad 5 220 8.7 9.1

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

48



Q50_1_11

[Q50_1_10] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Mental well-being of citizens

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Mental well-being
of citizens

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 94 3.7 -
Very good 99 3.9 4.1
Fairly good 901 357 37.1

Fairly bad 752 29.8 31.0
Very bad 164 6.5 6.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

0
1
2
Difficult to say 3 511 203 21.1
4
5

[Q50_1_11] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Safety/security of life

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Safety/security of

life

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 94 3.7 -
Very good 1 240 9.5 9.9
Fairly good 2 1187 47.1 489
Difficult to say 3 341 135 141
Fairly bad 4 518 205 213
Very bad 5 141 5.6 5.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

49



2. Variables

[Q50_1_12] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Status of pensioners

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of pensioners

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 80 3.2 -
Very good 1 247 9.8 10.1
Fairly good 2 1072 425 439
Difficult to say 3 318 126 13.0
Fairly bad 4 620 246 254
Very bad 5 184 7.3 7.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0
[Q50_1_13] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Status of national culture
Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of national
culture

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 118 4.7 -
Very good I 195 7.7 8.1
Fairly good 2 1024 406 426
Difficult to say 3 841 334 350
Fairly bad 4 200 115 121
Very bad 5 53 2.1 2.2

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

50



Q50_1_15

[Q50_1_14] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Status of the unemployed

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of the unem-
ployed

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 93 3.7 -
Very good 111 4.4 4.6
Fairly good 440 175 18.1

Fairly bad 1008 40.0 41.5
Very bad 595 23.6 245
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

0
1
2
Difficult to say 3 274 109 113
4
5

[Q50_1_15] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Threat of violence or terrorism

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Threat of violence
or terrorism

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 121 4.8 -
Very good 1 150 6.0 6.3
Fairly good 2 434 172 181
Difficult to say 3 757 300 315
Fairly bad 4 677 269 282
Very bad 5 382 152 159

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

51



2. Variables

[Q50_1_16] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Income distribution

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Income distribution

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 115 4.6 -
Very good 1 33 1.3 1.4
Fairly good 2 567 225 236
Difficult to say 3 512 203 213
Fairly bad 4 886 351 3638
Very bad 5 408 162 170

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_1_17] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Operational conditions for private enterprises

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Operational condi-
tions for private enterprises

Frequencies
label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 107 4.2 -
Very good 1 102 4.0 4.2
Fairly good 2 748 297 31.0
Difficult to say 3 638 253 264
Fairly bad 4 762 302 31.6
Very bad 5 164 6.5 6.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

52



Q50_1_20

[Q50_1_18] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Birth rate

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Birth rate

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 91 3.6 -
Very good 1 122 4.8 5.0
Fairly good 2 781 310 321
Difficult to say 3 487 193 200
Fairly bad 4 874 347 360
Very bad 5 166 6.6 6.8

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_1_19] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Happiness of people

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Happiness of people

Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 83 3.3 -
Very good 1 68 2.7 2.8
Fairly good 2 862 342 354
Difficult to say 3 708 281 29.0
Fairly bad 4 654 259 2638
Very bad 5 146 5.8 6.0

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_1_20] What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland
at present: Civil liberties

Question

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Civil liberties

53



2. Variables

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 86 34 -
Very good I 655 260 269
Fairly good 2 1182 469 485
Difficult to say 3 373 148 153
Fairly bad 4 185 7.3 7.6
Very bad 5 40 1.6 1.6

System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_1] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Material well-being of citizens

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Material
well-being of citizens

Frequencies

label value n D% v. %
Missing (User missing) 189 7.5 -
Become a lot better 106 4.2 4.5
Become slightly better 920 365 395
Stay the same 930 369 399
Become slightly worse 335 133 144
Become a lot worse 41 1.6 1.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

hn ks W - O

[Q50_2_2] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: General morals of society

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General
morals of society

Frequencies

54



Q50_2_4

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 227 9.0 -
Become a lot better 1 28 1.1 1.2
Become slightly better 2 407 16.1  17.7
Stay the same 3 1091 433 47.6
Become slightly worse 4 627 249 273
Become a lot worse 5 141 5.6 6.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_3] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland

will change in the future: Citizens’ chances to influence decisions

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Citizens’

chances to influence decisions

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 221 8.8 -
Become a lot better 1 39 1.5 1.7
Become slightly better 2 49 197 21.6
Stay the same 3 1199 476 521
Become slightly worse 4 406 16.1 17.7
Become a lot worse 5 160 6.3 7.0
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_4] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland

will change in the future: Equality of citizens

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Equality

of citizens

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 224 8.9 -

(continued on next page)

55



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Become a lot better 65 2.6 2.8
Become slightly better 656 26.0 28.6
Stay the same 1203 4777 524
Become slightly worse 283 112 123
Become a lot worse 90 3.6 3.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN =W =

[Q50_2_5] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Status of young people

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of young people

Frequencies

label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 218 8.6 -
Become a lot better 88 3.5 3.8
Become slightly better 959 38.0 41.6
Stay the same 958 38.0 41.6
Become slightly worse 234 93 10.2
Become a lot worse 64 2.5 2.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

N =~ W= O

[Q50_2_6] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: General harmony in society

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General
harmony in society

Frequencies

56



Q50_2_8

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 250 9.9 —
Become a lot better 1 28 1.1 1.2
Become slightly better 2 397 157 175
Stay the same 3 1465 58.1 645
4
5

Become slightly worse 334 132 147
Become a lot worse 47 1.9 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_7] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: State of the environment

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: State of
the environment

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 228 9.0 -
Become a lot better 47 1.9 2.0
Become slightly better 487 193  21.2
Stay the same 540 214 235
Become slightly worse 936 37.1 40.8
Become a lot worse 283 112 123
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN B~ Wi = O

[Q50_2_8] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Actions of state leaders

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Actions
of state leaders

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 264 105 -

(continued on next page)

57



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D v.%
Become a lot better 29 1.2 1.3
Become slightly better 357 142 158
Stay the same 1569 62.2 695
Become slightly worse 227 9.0 10.1
Become a lot worse 75 3.0 33
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN =W =

[Q50_2_9] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Status of families with children

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of families with children

Frequencies

label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 221 8.8 -
Become a lot better 110 4.4 4.8
Become slightly better 1150 45.6 50.0
Stay the same 832 33.0 36.2
Become slightly worse 160 6.3 7.0
Become a lot worse 48 1.9 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

N =~ W= O

[Q50_2_10] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Mental well-being of citizens

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Mental
well-being of citizens

Frequencies

58



Q50_2_12

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 241 9.6 -
Become a lot better 1 43 1.7 1.9
Become slightly better 2 421 1677 185
Stay the same 3 1144 454 50.2
4
5

Become slightly worse 545 216 239
Become a lot worse 127 5.0 5.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_11] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Safety/security of life

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Safety/security

of life
Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 232 9.2 -
Become a lot better 54 2.1 2.4
Become slightly better 305 121 133
Stay the same 1036  41.1 453
Become slightly worse 729 289 31.8
Become a lot worse 165 6.5 7.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN B~ Wi = O

[Q50_2_12] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Status of pensioners

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of pensioners

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 218 8.6 -

(continued on next page)

59



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Become a lot better 73 2.9 3.2
Become slightly better 682 27.1 29.6
Stay the same 1095 434 475
Become slightly worse 367 146 159
Become a lot worse 86 34 3.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN =W =

[Q50_2_13] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Status of national culture

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of national culture

Frequencies

label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 283  11.2 -
Become a lot better 40 1.6 1.8
Become slightly better 483 19.2 21.6
Stay the same 1410 559 63.0
Become slightly worse 259 103 11.6
Become a lot worse 46 1.8 2.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

N =~ W= O

[Q50_2_14] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Status of the unemployed

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of the unemployed

Frequencies

60



Q50_2_16

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 234 9.3 -
Become a lot better 56 2.2 24
Become slightly better 491 195 215
Stay the same 953 37.8 41.7
Become slightly worse 562 223 246
Become a lot worse 225 8.9 9.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

DN W == O

[Q50_2_15] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Threat of violence or terrorism

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Threat
of violence or terrorism

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 270 10.7 -
Become a lot better 1 47 1.9 2.1
Become slightly better 2 144 5.7 6.4
Stay the same 3 704 279 313
4
5

Become slightly worse 974 38.6 433
Become a lot worse 382 152 17.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_16] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Income distribution

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Income
distribution

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 265 105 -

(continued on next page)

61



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Become a lot better 35 1.4 1.6
Become slightly better 360 143 16.0
Stay the same 1171 464 519
Become slightly worse 471 187 209
Become a lot worse 219 8.7 9.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

DN =W =

[Q50_2_17] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Operational conditions for private enterprises

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Opera-
tional conditions for private enterprises

Frequencies

label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 0 267 10.6 -
Become a lot better 1 65 2.6 2.9
Become slightly better 2 578 229 256
Stay the same 3 1138 451 505
4
5

Become slightly worse 384 152 17.0
Become a lot worse 89 3.5 3.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_18] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Birth rate

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Birth
rate

Frequencies

62



Q50_2_20

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 218 8.6 -
Become a lot better 1 54 2.1 23
Become slightly better 2 423 168 184
Stay the same 3 1068 424 464
4
5

Become slightly worse 651 258 283
Become a lot worse 107 4.2 4.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_19] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Happiness of people

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Happi-
ness of people

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 229 9.1 —
Become a lot better 1 49 1.9 2.1
Become slightly better 2 354 140 154
Stay the same 3 1250 49.6 545
4
5

Become slightly worse 511 203 223
Become a lot worse 128 5.1 5.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[Q50_2_20] How do you think the state of the following things in Finland
will change in the future: Civil liberties

Question

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Civil
liberties

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 229 9.1 -

(continued on next page)

63



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % V. %

Become a lot better 61 2.4 2.7
Become slightly better 330 13.1 144
Stay the same 1566 62.1 68.3
Become slightly worse 278 11.0 121
Become a lot worse 57 23 2.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 -

DN =W =

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV1] Respondent’s gender
Question

Respondent’s gender

Frequencies
label value n /A
Missing (User missing) 0 72 2.9 -
Male 1 1180 46.8 482
Female 2 1269 503 518
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV2] Respondent’s age
Question
Respondent’s age

Frequencies

label value n % V. %

Missing (User missing) 46 1.8 -
Under 18 years 109 4.3 4.4

18-20 years 140 5.6 5.7
31-40 years 564 224 228
41-50 years 429 170 173

0
1
2
21-30 years 3 477 189 193
4
5
6

51-60 years 365 145 147

(continued on next page)

64



BV4

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
61-65 years 7 196 7.8 7.9
Over 65 years 8 195 1.7 7.9
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[BV3] Respondent’s marital status
Question
Respondent’s marital status
Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 48 1.9 -
Single 1 650 258 263
Married or cohabiting 2 1561 619 63.1
Widowed or divorced 3 262 104 10.6
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[BV4] Size of municipality of residence
Question
Size of municipality of residence
Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 114 4.5 —
Less than 4,000 inhabitants 1 264 105 11.0
4,000-8,000 inhabitants 2 418 166 174
8,000-30,000 inhabitants 3 773 307 321
30,000-80,000 inhabitants 4 366 145 152
Over 80,000 inhabitants 5 586 232 243
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

65



2. Variables

[BVS5] Province of residence
Question

Province of residence

Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 41 1.6 -
Uusimaa 1 551 219 222
Turku ja Pori 2 356 141 144
Hime 3 348 138 140
Kymi 4 203 8.1 8.2
Mikkeli 5 106 4.2 4.3
Pohjois-Karjala 6 83 3.3 33
Kuopio 7 133 5.3 54
Keski-Suomi 8 143 5.7 5.8
Vaasa 9 241 9.6 9.7
Oulu 10 215 8.5 8.7
Lappi 11 101 4.0 4.1
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV6] Respondent’s occupational group

Question

Respondent’s occupational group

Frequencies
label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 51 2.0 -
Higher managerial occupations (salaried) 1 77 3.1 3.1
Lower managerial and professional occupations 2 186 7.4 7.5
Administrative, clerical, secreterial occupations 3 349 138 14.1
Worker 4 697 27.6 282
Large or small employer, own account worker 5 130 5.2 5.3
Farmer 6 165 6.5 6.7
Pupil or student 7 292 116 118
Retired 8 392 155 159
Housewife 9 83 33 34

(continued on next page)

66



BV8

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Unemployed 10 58 2.3 2.3
Other 11 41 1.6 1.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0
[BV7] Respondent’s basic education
Question
Respondent’s basic education
Frequencies
label value n % v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 63 2.5 -
Primary education 1 1188 47.1 483
Lower secondary education 2 730 29.0 29.7
Upper secondary education (matriculation exam.) 3 540 214 220
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0
[BV8] Respondent’s vocational education
Question
Respondent’s vocational education
Frequencies
label value n % v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 114 4.5 —
No vocational education 1 660 262 274
Vocational course, short vocational education 2 645 256 268
Vocational school 3 477 189 198
Vocational college 4 402 159 16.7
University degree 5 223 8.8 9.3
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -
2521 100.0 100.0

67



2. Variables

[BV9] Respondent’s federation of trade unions membership

Question

Respondent’s federation of trade unions membership

Frequencies
label value n D v.%
Missing (User missing) 0 113 4.5 -
Not a member 1 1148 455 47.7
Yes, federation not mentioned... 2 44 1.7 1.8
Central Organisation of Finnish Trade Unions (SAK) 3 579 23.0 240
Confed. of Salaried Employees in Finland (TVK) 4 219 8.7 9.1
The Finnish Confed. of Salaried Employees (STTK) 5 109 4.3 4.5
Confed. of Unions for Acad. Professionals (AKAVA) 6 172 6.8 7.1
Union of Agric. Producers and Forest Owners (MTK) 7 137 54 5.7
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV10] Are you working in...

Question

Are you working in...

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 141 5.6 -
Public sector 1 600 238 252
Private sector 2 1009 40.0 424
Not in paid employment 3 771 306 324
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 -

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV11] Respondent’s industry of employment
Question

Respondent’s industry of employment

Frequencies

68



BV13

label value n D v. %
Missing (User missing) 0 161 6.4 -
Agriculture and forestry 1 254 10.1 10.8
Industry and construction 2 472 187 200
Private services (e.g. trade, traffic) 3 480 19.0 203
Public services (e.g. teaching, administration) 4 434 172 184
Not in paid employment 5 720 28.6 305
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV12] How actively do you participate in the activities of different organ-

isations or associations?

Question

How actively do you participate in the activities of different organisations or associations?

Frequencies

label value n D V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 86 34 -
Very actively 1 135 5.4 5.5
Fairly actively 2 442 175 182
Not very actively 3 745 296 306
Not actively at all 4 1113 441 457
System missing (SYSMIS) . 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV13] If parliamentary elections were held now, which political party

would you vote for? (Also under 18 years old reply)

Question

If parliamentary elections were held now, which political party would you vote for? (Also under

18 years old reply)

Frequencies
label value n B V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 84 33 —
Center Party of Finland (KESK) 1 301 119 124
National Coalition Party (KOK) 2 451 179 18.5

(continued on next page)

69



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n D V. %
Liberal Party (LKP) 3 21 0.8 0.9
Swedish People’s Party in Finland (RKP) 4 88 3.5 3.6
Social Democratic Party of Finland (SDP) S5 414 164 170
Democr. League of People (SKDL)/Communist P. 6 118 4.7 4.8
(SKP)
Christian League of Finland (SKL) 7 40 1.6 1.6
Finnish Rural Party (SMP) 8 68 2.7 2.8
Constitutional Party of Finland (POP) 9 8 0.3 0.3
The Greens (VIHR) 10 100 4.0 4.1
Democratic Alternative (DEVA) 11 23 0.9 0.9
Finnish Pensioners’ Party (SEP) 12 55 2.2 2.3
Some other party or coalition 13 10 0.4 0.4
Wouldn’t vote at all 14 141 5.6 5.8
Can’t say 15 323 128 133
Don’t want to say 16 276 109 113
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —
2521 100.0 100.0

[BV14] Self-designated social class

Question

Self-designated social class

Frequencies
label value n Do V. %
Missing (User missing) 0 80 3.2 -
Working class 1 582 231 238
Lower middle class 2 197 7.8 8.1
Middle class 3 68 273 282
Upper middle class 4 208 8.3 8.5
Upper class 5 23 0.9 0.9
Don’t consider belonging to any social class 6 742 294 304
System missing (SYSMIS) 0 0.0 —

2521 100.0 100.0

[BV15] Questionnaire language
Question
Questionnaire language

70



BV15

Frequencies
label value n % V. %
Finnish 1 2387 947 94.7
Swedish 2 134 5.3 5.3

2521 100.0 100.0

71






Chapter 3

Indexes

3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence

FSD study number [FSD_NOJ ... ... e 5
FSD edition number [FSD _VR] ... . 5
FSD case id [FSD _ID ] ... e e e 6
No party promotes issues that are important tome. [Q1] ........... ... ... .. 6

In the future, science and technology will be able to solve all present-day problems. [Q2] ... 6
A fifth nuclear power plant should be built in Finland. [Q3] ............. ... ... . .. .... 7
Improving economic welfare to a yet higher level will increase psychological distress. [Q4] .7
Science and technology are changing from people’s servants into their masters. [QS5] ....... 8

The present world is so complicated that an ordinary citizen does not understand much of it.

QO e 8
Itisaprivilege tobe a Finn. [Q7] ... ..o 9
The equality between the sexes is talked about way too much nowadays. [Q8] ............. 9

Political parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary citizens.

QO 10
Use of nuclear power must be abandoned altogether, even if it meant a lower standard of living.
[Q L0 10
The opinions of citizens have little influence on decision-making in our society. [Q11] ..... 11
The higher the technology, the greater the well-being. [Q12] ......................... ... 11

I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to reduce pollution and environmental prob-
lems. [Q L8] .ot 11

We all should be willing to compromise our own interests to secure Finland’s international
competitiveness. [Q14] ... oo 12

If the Finns had a more positive attitude to entrepreneurship, it would benefit society as a whole.
100 P 12



3. Indexes

After the Chernobyl disaster, mankind should re-evaluate its aims. [Q16] ................. 13
If employees could participate and influence corporate decision making more, it would benefit
society asa whole. [Q17] ... . e 13
If more foreigners worked in Finland, our country would benefit from the useful international
influences they bring. [Q18] . ... .. i 14
If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will
be paralysed. [Q10] ... ..o e 14
The conviction of conscientious objectors should be respected more. [Q20] ............... 15
Economic growth is the only way to continuous well-being. [Q21] ....................... 15
If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will
become better. [Q22] ..ottt 16
The concentration of industrial production is inevitable for Finns to keep up with the ever-
increasing international competition. [Q23] ... ... .. 16
Efforts should not be made to further increase the material standard of living. [Q24] ....... 17
The supporters of alternative movements are unrealistic daydreamers. [Q25] .............. 17

The problems of the present-day world can only be solved by returning to a life closer to nature.

[Q20] .t 18
Employment situation cannot be improved without economic growth. [Q27] .............. 18
Finland suffers from a worrying trend of ownership concentration. [Q28] ................. 19
Finns should effectively protect their unique culture from the ever-increasing internationalisa-
HON. [Q20] ..ot 19
Private entrepreneurship is the best guarantee for our well-being. [Q30] .................. 20
People used to be happier than they are now. [Q31] ......... ... ... ... oot 20
By aiming at continuous economic growth, mankind will slowly destroy the environment and
eventually itself. [Q32] ... . i 20
Finns should more effectively pursue their interests in the international trade and economy.
QB3] o 21
Economic and industrial activities are unduly constricted on the grounds of nature conservation.
Q34 o 21

Recent events have shown that experts do not know much more than ordinary people. [Q35] 22
Enterprises’ and companies’ matters are determined by banks too much. [Q36] ........... 22
The fact that Finland’s population is decreasing is not very significant for our future. [Q37] 23

Even though computers bring a lot of changes to our lives, they are more of an advantage than

adisadvantage. [Q38] . ... 23
The current way of life contains too little humanity and human-centeredness. [Q39] ....... 24
High income tax reduces my willingness to work. [Q40] ........... ... ..., 24

Foreign development aid should not be increased as long as there are needy people in Finland.
LA ] 25



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

State-owned enterprises unnecessarily expand their businesses outside their own industry. [Q42]
25

I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to remove unemployment. [Q43] ......... 26
Private day care services, elderly home services, and health services need to be substantially
increased in Finland. [Q44 ] . ... i 26
World peace is nowadays on an alarmingly unstable foundation. [Q45] ................... 27

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: Your own
future [Q40 L] oo e 27

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
Finland [Q46_ 2] . ..o 28

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
Burope [Q46, 3] .. e 28

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
the World [Q46 4] .. o e 29

Where would you place yourself on the following axis: Political left - political right [Q47_A]
29

Where would you place yourself on the following axis: "Hard’ values - ’soft’ values [Q47_B]
30

Amount of influence at present: Trade unions [Q48_1] ...... ..., 30
Amount of influence at present: Parliament [Q48_2] ........ ..o, 31
Amount of influence at present: Government [Q48_3] ...... ... i, 31
Amount of influence at present: Church [Q48_4] ... ... i 32
Amount of influence at present: Municipal decision-makers [Q48_5] .................... 32
Amount of influence at present: Press [Q48_6] ... ... 32
Amount of influence at present: Banks [Q48_7] ... ... 33
Amount of influence at present: Family [Q48_8] ... 33
Amount of influence at present: Police [Q48_9] ... 34
Amount of influence at present: Political parties [Q48_10] ... ... 34
Amount of influence at present: Armed forces [Q48_11] ..., 34
Amount of influence at present: Large companies [Q48_12] ........ ..., 35
Amount of influence at present: President [Q48_13] ....... ... o i, 35
Amount of influence at present: Employers’ organisations [Q48_14] ..................... 36
Amount of influence at present: Civil servants [Q48_15] ........ ..o, 36
Amount of influence at present: Individual citizens [Q48_16] ............ ...t 36
Amount of influence at present: Finnish Broadcasting Company (YLE) [Q48_17] ......... 37
Amount of influence at present: Universities [Q48_18] .......... ..., 37
Degree of conflict at present: Rich people - poor people [Q49_1] ........................ 38

75



3. Indexes

Degree of conflict at present: Politicians - citizens [Q49_2] ........ ... .. il 38
Degree of conflict at present: Employers - employees [Q49_3] ..., 38
Degree of conflict at present: State enterprises - private enterprises [Q49_4] .............. 39
Degree of conflict at present: Agricultural producers - consumers [Q49_5] ............... 39
Degree of conflict at present: Men - women [Q49_6] ..., 40
Degree of conflict at present: Employed - unemployed [Q49_7] ..., 40
Degree of conflict at present: Socialists - non-socialists [Q49_8] ......... ... ... ot 41
Degree of conflict at present: Media - authorities [Q49_ 9] ........... ... ... ... 41
Degree of conflict at present: Well-educated - non-educated [Q49_10] ................... 41
Degree of conflict at present: Industry/enterprises - nature conservation [Q49_11] ......... 42
Degree of conflict at present: Young people - old people [Q49_12] ....................... 42
Degree of conflict at present: Large companies - small companies [Q49_13] .............. 43
Degree of conflict at present: Hard values - soft values [Q49_14] ........................ 43
Degree of conflict at present: Officials - employees [Q49_15] ........ ... it 44
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Material well-being
of citizens [QS50 1 _d] ..o 44
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General morals of
sOCiety [QS50 1 2] 45
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Citizens’ chances
to influence decisions [Q50 1 3] ... 45
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Equality of citizens
QS0 L ] e 46
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of young
people [QS50 1 S .ot e 46
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General harmony
insociety [QS50_1_6] ... 47
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: State of the envi-
ronment [QS50 1 7] .o 47
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Actions of state
leaders [Q50 1 8] ..ot 48
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of families
with children [Q50_1_O] ... e 48
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Mental well-being
of citizens [QS50 _1 10 ... 49
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Safety/security of
life [QS0 _1 11T .o e 49

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of pensioners
LS50 L 2] e e 50



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of national

culture [Q50 1 18] oo 50
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of the unem-
ployed [Q50 1 14 oo 51
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Threat of violence
or terrorism [QS50 1 _ 18] .. 51
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Income distribution
[QS0 T 10 ettt e 52
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Operational condi-
tions for private enterprises [QS0_1_17] ..o e 52

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Birth rate [Q50_1_18]
53

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Happiness of people
[QS0 L 1] e e 53

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Civil liberties
[QS0 T _20] ettt et 53

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Material
well-being of citizens [Q50_2_1] ...ttt e 54

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General
morals of society [Q50_2 2] .. ... 54

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Citizens’
chances to influence decisions [Q50_2_3] ... ..o e 55

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Equality
of CItizens [QO50 2 4] oot 55

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of young people [QS50_2 5] ... . 56

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General
harmony in society [Q50_2_ 6] . ... .. e 56

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: State of
the environment [Q50 2 7] ...t e 57

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Actions
of state leaders [Q50 2 8] ..ot 57

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of families with children [Q50_2_ O] ... ... i 58

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Mental
well-being of citizens [QS50_2_10] .. ...ttt 58

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Safety/security
Oof 1ife [QS50 2 11 ot 59

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of pensioners [QS50_2_12] .. ..ot e 59

7



3. Indexes

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status

of national culture [Q50_2_13] .. ..o e 60
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of the unemployed [Q50_2_14] ... e 60
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Threat
of violence or terrorism [QS50_2_15] ...t 61
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Income
distribution [QS50_2_16] ... ... 61
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Opera-
tional conditions for private enterprises [Q50_2_17] ... ..o 62
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Birth
rate [QS50 2 L8] oo e 62
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Happi-
ness of people [QS50_2 10 ..o i e 63
How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Civil
Liberties [QS50 2 20 ..ttt 63
Respondent’s gender [BV 1] ... .o e 64
Respondent’s age [BV 2] ... o e 64
Respondent’s marital status [BV3] ... ..o 65
Size of municipality of residence [BV4] . ... ... 65
Province of residence [BV S ... i 66
Respondent’s occupational group [BVO] ... ... 66
Respondent’s basic education [BV7] .. ... 67
Respondent’s vocational education [BV8] ....... ... i 67
Respondent’s federation of trade unions membership [BVO] ......... ... ... ... ... ... 68
Are you working in... [BVI10] .. ..o o e 68
Respondent’s industry of employment [BVI1] ... ... . i i 68
How actively do you participate in the activities of different organisations or associations?
DBV 2] 69
If parliamentary elections were held now, which political party would you vote for? (Also under
I8 yearsold reply) [BV 3] ... o 69
Self-designated social class [BV14] ... 70
Questionnaire language [BVI5] ... ... e 70

78



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

3.2 Variables in alphabetical order

A fifth nuclear power plant should be builtin Finland. .............. ... ... ... ... . ..., 7
After the Chernobyl disaster, mankind should re-evaluate its aims. ....................... 13
Amount of influence at present: Armed forces ... 34
Amount of influence at present: Banks .......... ... 33

Amount of influence at present: Church ....... ... . ..

Amount of influence at present: Civil servants .............. ...

Amount of influence at present: Employers’ organisations .................ccceeeeeeen...

Amount of influence at present: Family ......... ... ... i

Amount of influence at present: Finnish Broadcasting Company (YLE)

Amount of influence at present: GOVErnment . ...............oueiiiiiiiiunnnnnneeen..

Amount of influence at present: Individual citizens ................ ... ... ... ...

Amount of influence at present: Large companies ...............ooiiiiiiieeeeeeeennn..

Amount of influence at present: Municipal decision-makers .............................

Amount of influence at present: Parliament ......... ... ... ... . i

Amount of influence at present: Police .......... ... o

Amount of influence at present: Political parties ....................iiiiiiiiii...

Amount of influence at present: President ........ ... ... ... i

Amount of influence at present: Press ...

Amount of influence at present: Trade unions ........... ...,

Are you working in... ......

eventually itself. ...........
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:
Degree of conflict at present:

Degree of conflict at present:

Amount of influence at present: Universities . ...........uuuutteteeeenennnnnnniinnnn 37
......................................................... 68
By aiming at continuous economic growth, mankind will slowly destroy the environment and
......................................................... 20
Agricultural producers - consumers .................. ..., 39
Employed - unemployed ........... ... ...l 40
Employers - employees ..., 38
Hard values - soft values ........................ ... ..., 43
Industry/enterprises - nature conservation .................. 42
Large companies - small companies ....................... 43
Media - authorities ..., 41
Men - WOmen ... 40
Officials - employees ..., 44
Politicians - CItIZENS ...........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiii .. 38

Degree of conflict at present:

79



3. Indexes

Degree of conflict at present: Rich people - poor people ...................ooiiiiiii... 38
Degree of conflict at present: Socialists - non-socialists ................ ... ..., 41
Degree of conflict at present: State enterprises - private enterprises . ............c.eeeee.... 39
Degree of conflict at present: Well-educated - non-educated ............................. 41
Degree of conflict at present: Young people - old people ..., 42

Economic and industrial activities are unduly constricted on the grounds of nature conservation.
21

Economic growth is the only way to continuous well-being. ............................. 15
Efforts should not be made to further increase the material standard of living. ............. 17
Employment situation cannot be improved without economic growth. .................... 18
Enterprises’ and companies’ matters are determined by banks toomuch. ................. 22
Even though computers bring a lot of changes to our lives, they are more of an advantage than
A dISAdVANIAZE. ..ottt 23
Finland suffers from a worrying trend of ownership concentration. ....................... 19

Finns should effectively protect their unique culture from the ever-increasing internationalisa-
1570 & 19

Finns should more effectively pursue their interests in the international trade and economy. 21

Foreign development aid should not be increased as long as there are needy people in Finland.
25

FSD Case 1d . ... oo 6
FSD edition nUmMDbET ... ... ... e 5
FSD study nUMDbET .. ... e 5
High income tax reduces my willingness towork. .............. ... ... i, 24

How actively do you participate in the activities of different organisations or associations? . 69

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Actions
of state 1eaders ... ... ...t 57

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Birth
21 (P 62

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Citizens’
chances to INflUENCE dECISIONS . ... vti ittt et 55

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Civil
LIDEITIES . . . oot 63

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Equality
Of CILIZENS . ..ottt e e e e e 55

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General
NArMONY 1N SOCIELY . . ettt e et e e e e e e e e 56

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: General

80



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

MOTalS Of SOCIELY . . ...ttt e e e 54

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Happi-
NESS Of PEOPIE ..ottt e 63

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Income
diStIDULION . .. 61

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Material
well-being of CILIZENS .. ... ... i 54

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Mental
well-being of CIZENS . ... ..ot e e e 58

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Opera-
tional conditions fOr private enterpriSes ... ... ......eeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnniiiieeeeeenn. 62

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Safety/security
0 1 O 59

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: State of
the enVIFONMENT .. ... ... .. 57

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of families with children ......... ... . . 58

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of national culture . ...... ... . . e 60

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
OF PENSIONETS . . . oottt ettt ettt e et e et e 59

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
of the unemployed . ... ... o e 60

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Status
Of YOUNZ PEOPIE . .. vt e 56

How do you think the state of the following things in Finland will change in the future: Threat
Of VIOIENCE OF LEITOTISIN .. ...\ttt ettt et e e e 61

How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of

BUTOPE . .o e 28
How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
Finland . ... o 28
How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: The future of
the World . ... e 29
How optimistically or pessimistically do you generally view the following things: Your own
FULULT . oo 27
I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to reduce pollution and environmental prob-
oINS, L 11
I am willing to accept a lower standard of living to remove unemployment. ............... 26

If employees could participate and influence corporate decision making more, it would benefit
SOCIELY @S @ WhOIE. . ..o e 13

81



3. Indexes

If more foreigners worked in Finland, our country would benefit from the useful international
influences they bring. . ....... ... e 14

If parliamentary elections were held now, which political party would you vote for? (Also under
I8 years Old 1eply) .. ..ot e 69

If the Finns had a more positive attitude to entrepreneurship, it would benefit society as a whole.
12

If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will

be paralySed. . . ... ... e 14
If the support for ’soft values’ becomes more common in the way people think, our society will
become DELer. ... ... . 16
Improving economic welfare to a yet higher level will increase psychological distress. ...... 7
In the future, science and technology will be able to solve all present-day problems. ........ 6
Itisaprivilegetobe a Finn. ... ... . . 9
No party promotes issues that are important to me. ............c.cooviiiiiiiiiiinnnna... 6
People used to be happier than they arenow. .......... ... ... ... ... 20

Political parties have drifted further and further away from the problems of ordinary citizens.
10

Private day care services, elderly home services, and health services need to be substantially

increased in Finland. . ....... .o 26
Private entrepreneurship is the best guarantee for our well-being. ........................ 20
Province of residence . ........ ..o e 66
Questionnaire lan@Uage ... ... ... ...oouuut it n it 70
Recent events have shown that experts do not know much more than ordinary people. ..... 22
ReSpondent’s age ... ...t 64
Respondent’s basic €dUCAtiON ... ... .......iiieiiiiiniiiii e 67
Respondent’s federation of trade unions membership ........................ooiii.... 68
Respondent’s gender . ....... ... e 64
Respondent’s industry of employment .............. . i 68
Respondent’s marital Status . ...ttt 65
Respondent’s occupational Sroup . .........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 66
Respondent’s vocational education ............ ... e 67
Science and technology are changing from people’s servants into their masters. ............ 8
Self-designated social Class ...........o i 70
Size of municipality of reSIdence .......... ... 65

State-owned enterprises unnecessarily expand their businesses outside their own industry. . .25

The concentration of industrial production is inevitable for Finns to keep up with the ever-
increasing international COmMpPetition. . .............oiiinittenni e, 16

82



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

The conviction of conscientious objectors should be respected more. ..................... 15
The current way of life contains too little humanity and human-centeredness. ............. 24
The equality between the sexes is talked about way too much nowadays. .................. 9
The fact that Finland’s population is decreasing is not very significant for our future. ...... 23
The higher the technology, the greater the well-being. .............. ... ... .............. 11
The opinions of citizens have little influence on decision-making in our society. ........... 11

The present world is so complicated that an ordinary citizen does not understand much of it. 8

The problems of the present-day world can only be solved by returning to a life closer to nature.
18

The supporters of alternative movements are unrealistic daydreamers. .................... 17

Use of nuclear power must be abandoned altogether, even if it meant a lower standard of living.
10

We all should be willing to compromise our own interests to secure Finland’s international
COMPEIILIVEIIESS. o v vttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e et 12

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Actions of state
Jeaders ... e 48

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Birth rate .. ... 53

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Citizens’ chances
to Influence deCiSIONS .. ...t e 45

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Civil liberties . .53

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Equality of citizens
46

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General harmony
I SOCIELY o ettt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e 47

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: General morals of
SO T LY v et e e e e e e e e e e e 45

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Happiness of people
53

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Income distribution
52

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Material well-being
Of CIIZENS . ..ottt 44

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Mental well-being
Of CILIZENS ...ttt e e 49

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Operational condi-
t10NS fOr PrIVaAte ENLEIPIISES . o v vttt ettt et e ettt ettt e e e e e e ettt 52

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Safety/security of
A 49

83



3. Indexes

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: State of the envi-
0] 01 101 1 47

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of families
with children . ... ... .. e 48

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of national
CUILUTE . . o oottt e et e e e e e e e e 50

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of pensioners
50

What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of the unem-

PlOY A oot 51
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Status of young
POPI .. e 46
What do you think is the state of the following things in Finland at present: Threat of violence
0] 7] 0 10) 0 3 1o PP 51
Where would you place yourself on the following axis: "Hard’ values - ’soft’ values ....... 30
Where would you place yourself on the following axis: Political left - political right . ...... 29
World peace is nowadays on an alarmingly unstable foundation. ......................... 27

84



Appendix A

Questionnaire in Finnish

85



KYSELYLOMAKE

Tami kyselylomake on osa Yhteiskuntatieteelliseen tietoarkistoon arkistoitua tutkimusaineistoa
FSD1080 EVAn kansallinen asennetutkimus 1986

Kyselylomaketta hyodyntivien tulee viitata sithen asianmukaisesti lihdeviitteelld.

Lisatiedot: http://www.fsd.uta.fi/

QUESTIONNAIRE

This questionnaire is part of the following dataset, archived at the Finnish Social Science Data
Archive:

FSD1080 EVA Survey on Finnish Values and Attitudes 1986

If this questionnaire is used or referred to in any publication, the source must be acknowledged
by means of an appropriate bibliographic citation.

More information: http://www.fsd.uta.fi/




LIITE 1. Kyselylomake

SUOMALAISTEN KASITYKSET SUOMALAISESTA YHTEISKUNNASTA 1986

PYYDAMME TEITA VASTAAMAAN JOKAISEEN VAITTAMAAN RENGASTAMALLA SEN VAIHTOEHDON, JOKA VASTAA TEIDAN
HENKILOKOHTAISTA MIELIPIDETTANNE.

OLEN OLEN JOK- VAIKEA  OLEN JOK- OLEN

VAITTAMAT TAYSIN SEENKIN  SANOA SEENKIN  TAYSIN
SAMAA SAMAA ERI ERI
MIELTA  MIELTA MIELTA  MIELTA

1. MIKAAN PUOLUE EI AJA JUURI MINULLE TARKEITA ASIOITA 1 2 3 4 5
2. TIEDE JA TEKNIIKKA PYSTYVAT TULEVAISUUDESSA RATKAISEMAAN

USEIMMAT TANA PAIVANA ESIINTYVAT ONGELMAT 1 2 3 4 5
3. VIIDENNEN YDINVOIMALAN RAKENTAMINEN SUOMEEN ON KANNATETTAVAA 1 2 3 4 5
4. TALOUDELLISEN HYVINVOINNIN KEHITTAMINEN VIELA NYKYISTA

KORKEAMMALLE TASOLLE LISAA HENKISTA PAHOINVOINTIA 1 2 3 4 5
5. TIEDE JA TEKNOLOGIA OVAT NOUSEMASSA IHMISEN PALVELIJASTA

IHMISEN HERRAKSI 1 2 3 4 5
6. MAAILMA ON NYKYAAN NIIN MONIMUTKAINEN, ETTEI TAVALLINEN

KANSALAINEN YMMARRA SIITA ENAA PALJOAKAAN 1 2 3 4 5
7. ON ONNI JA ETUOIKEUS SAADA OLLA SUOMALAINEN 1 2 3 4 5
8. SUKUPUOLTEN TASA-ARVOSTA PUHUTAAN NYKYAAN AIVAN LIIKAA 1 2 3 4 5
9. PUOLUEET OVAT AJAUTUNEET YHA KAUEMMAS TAVALLISEN IHMISEN

ONGELMISTA 1 2 3 4 5
10. YDINVOIMAN KAYTOSTA ON LUOVUTTAVA SILLAKIN EHDOLLA, ETTA

ELINTASO SEN SEURAUKSENA LASKISI 1 2 3 4 5
11.  KANSALAISTEN MIELIPITEILLA El OLE PALJONKAAN VAIKUTUSTA

SIIHEN, MILLAISIA PAATOKSIA YHTEISKUNNASSA TEHDAAN 1 2 3 4 5
12, MITA KORKEAMPI TEKNOLOGIA, SEN SUUREMPI HYVINVOINTI 1 2 3 4 5
13.  SAASTE- JA YMPARISTOONGELMIEN VAHENTAMISEKS| OLEN VALMIS

TINKIMAAN OMASTA ELINTASOSTANI 1 2 3 4 5
14.  MEIDAN KAIKKIEN PITAISI TINKIA OMISTA EDUISTAMME MAAMME

KANSAINVALISEN KILPAILUKYVYN TURVAAMISEKS 1 2 3 4 5
15.  MIKALI MAASSAMME SUHTAUDUTTAISIIN MYONTEISEMMIN YRITTAMISEEN,

SITA HYOTYISI KOKO YHTEISKUNTA 1 2 3 4 5
16. TSHERNOBYLIN YDINVOIMALAONNETTOMUUDEN JALKEEN IHMISKUNNAN

ON SYYTA ARVIOIDA PAAMAARANSA UUDELLEEN 1 2 3 4 5
17.  MIKALI TYONTEKIJAT SAISIVAT OSALLISTUA JA VAIKUTTAA YRITYSTEN
PAATOKSENTEKOON NYKYISTA ENEMMAN SIITA HYOTYISI KOKO YHTEISKUNTA 1 2 3 4 5
18. ULKOMAALAISTEN LISAANTYVA TYOSKENTELY SUOMESSA TOIS|

MAAHAMME HYODYLLISIA KANSAINVALISIA VAIKUTTEITA 1 2 3 4 5




OLEN

OLEN JOK- VAIKEA  OLEN JOK- OLEN

(VAITTAMAT) TAYSIN SEENKIN  SANOA SEENKIN  TAYSIN
SAMAA SAMAA ERI ERI
MIELTA  MIELTA MIELTA  MIELTA

19.  MIKALI"PEHMEIDEN ARVOJEN" KANNATUS IHMISTEN AJATTELUTAVASSA

YLEISTYY, YHTEISKUNTAMME TOIMINTAKYKY LAMAANTUU 1 2 3 4 5
20. ASEISTAKIELTAYTYJEN VAKAUMUSTA TULISI KUNNIOITTAA NYKYISTA

ENEMMAN 1 2 3 4 5
21.  IHMISTEN HYVINVOINNIN JATKUMINEN VOI PERUSTUA VAIN TALOUDEL-

LISEEN KASVUUN 1 2 3 4 5
22.  MIKALI "PEHMEIDEN ARVOJEN" KANNATUS IHMISTEN AJATTELUTAVASSA

YLEISTYY, KOKO YHTEISKUNTA MUUTTUU PAREMMAKSI ELAA 1 2 3 4 5
23.  TEOLLISUUSTUOTANNON KESKITTAMINEN ON VALTTAMATONTA, JOTTA SUOMALAI-
SET VOISIVAT PYSYA MUKANA KOVENEVASSA KANSAINVALISESSA KILPAILUSSA 1 2 3 4 5
24.  AINEELLISTA ELINTASOA EI PITAISI ENAA NYKYISESTAAN PYRKIA LISAAMAAN 1 2 3 4 5
25.  VAIHTOEHTOLIIKKEIDEN KANNATTAJAT OVAT EPAREALISTISIA HAIHATTELIJOITA 1 2 3 4 5
26.  NYKYMAAILMAN ONGELMAT VOI RATKAISTA VAIN PALUU LUONNONLAHEISEEN

ELAMAAN 1 2 3 4 5
27.  ILMAN TALOUDELLISTA KASVUA EI TYOLLISYYSTILANNETTA VOIDA PARANTAA 1 2 3 4 5
28. OMISTUSKESKITTYY MAASSAMME HUOLESTUTTAVASTI 1 2 3 4 5
29. SUOMALAISTEN TULISI TEHOKKAASTI VARJELLA KULTTUURINSA OMALEIMAI-

SUUTTA YHA LISAANTYVAA KANSAINVALISTYMISTA VASTAAN 1 2 3 4 5
30. YKSITYINEN YRITYSTOIMINTA ON HYVINVOINTIMME PARAS TAE 1 2 3 4 5
31.  ENNEN IHMISET OLIVAT ONNELLISEMPIA KUIN NYKYAAN 1 2 3 4 5
32.  PYRKIMALLA JATKUVAAN TALOUDELLISEEN KASVUUN IHMINEN TUHOAA

VAHITELLEN LUONNON JA LOPULTA MYOS ITSENSA 1 2 3 4 5
33. SUOMALAISTEN ON NYKYISTA VOIMAKKAAMMIN AJETTAVA ETUJAAN KANSAIN-

VALISESSA KAUPASSA JA TALOUDESSA 1 2 3 4 5
34. LUONNONSUOJELUN NIMISSA RAJOITETAAN TALOUDELLISTA JA TEOLLISTA

TOIMINTAA LIIAN PALJON 1 2 3 4 5
35.  VIIMEAIKOJEN TAPAHTUMAT OVAT OSOITTANEET, ETTEIVAT ASIANTUNTIJAT

TIEDA PALJON ENEMPAA KUIN TAVALLISET IHMISET 1 2 3 4 5
36. PANKIT MAARAAVAT YRITYSTEN ASIOISTA LIIAN PALJON 1 2 3 4 5
37.  SUOMEN VAKILUVUN VAHENEMISELLA EI OLE SUURTA MERKITYSTA MAAMME

TULEVAISUUDELLE 1 2 3 4 5
38.  VAIKKA TIETOKONEET MUUTTAVATKIN ELAMAAMME VOIMAKKAASTI, ON NIISTA

ENEMMAN HYOTYA KUIN HAITTAA 1 2 3 4 5
39.  NYKYINEN ELAMANTAPA SISALTAA LIIAN VAHAN INHIMILLISYYTTA

JA IHMISKESKEISYYTTA 1 2 3 4 5




OLEN

OLEN JOK- VAIKEA

OLEN JOK- OLEN

(VAITTAMAT) TAYSIN SEENKIN  SANOA SEENKIN  TAYSIN
SAMAA SAMAA ERI ERI
MIELTA  MIELTA MIELTA  MIELTA
40. KORKEA TULOVERO VAHENTAA TYOHALUJANI 1 2 3 4 5
41.  KEHITYSAPUA ULKOMAILLE EI PITAISI LISATA NIIN KAUAN KUIN
KOTIMAASSA ON AVUN TARVETTA 1 2 3 4 5
42.  VALTIONYHTIOT LAAJENTAVAT TARPEETTOMASTI TOIMINTAANSA OMAN
TOIMIALUEENSA ULKOPUOLELLA 1 2 3 4 5
43. TYOTTOMYYDEN POISTAMISEKS|I OLEN VALMIS TINKIMAAN OMASTA
ELINTASOSTANI 1 2 3 4 5
44.  YKSITYISIA PAIVAHOITO- VANHAINKOTI- JA TERVEY SPALVELUJA
TARVITAAN MAASSAMME TUNTUVASTI LISAA 1 2 3 4 5
45. MAAILMANRAUHA ON NYKYAAN HUOLESTUTTAVAN EPAVAKAALLA POHJALLA1 2 3 4 5
46.  IHMISILLA ON TUNNETUSTI HYVIN ERILAISIA KASITYKSIA TULEVAISUUDESTA JA SIITA MITA SE TUO
MUKANAAN, KUINKA OPTIMISTISESTI TAI PESSIMISTISESTI TE SUHTAUDUTTE TULEVAISUUTEEEN ?
SUHTAUDUN YLEISESTIOTTAEN
ARVIOITAVA ASIA HYVIN MELKO  VAIKEA  MELKO HYVIN

OPTIMIS- OPTIMIS- SANOA

PESSIMIS- PESSIMIS-

TISESTI TISESTI TISESTI TISESTI
OMA HENKILOKOHTAINEN TULEVAISUUTEENI 1 2 3 4 5
MAAMME TULEVAISUUS 1 2 3 4 5
EUROOPAN TULEVAISUUS 1 2 3 4 5
MAAILMAN TULEVAISUUS 1 2 3 4 5




47.

A)  ASENNOITUMISTA POLITIIKKAAN ON PERINTEISESTI KUVATTU PUHUMALLA VASEMMISTOSTA
JA OIKEISTOSTA. ALLAOLEVA RUUDUKKO ON ERAANLAINEN VASEMMISTO-OIKEISTO-MITTARI.
MIHIN KOHTAAN SIJOITTAISITTE ITSENNE TALLA MITTARILLA ? MERKITKAA, RASTI (x)

SIIHEN KOHTAAN RUUDUKOSSA, JONKA KATSOTTE PARHAITEN KUVAAVAN TEIDAN
ASENTEITANNE.

VASEMMISTO __ OIKEISTO

B) NYKYAAN ASENNOITUMISTA YHTEISKUNTAAN KUVATAAN USEIN MYOS PUHUMALLA NS. KOVISTA JA

PEHMEISTA ARVOISTA. ALLAOLEVA RUUDUKKO ON ERAANLAINEN KOVUUS-PEHMEYS-MITTARI.
MIHIN SIJOITTAISITTE ITSENNE TALLA MITTARILLA ? MERKITKAA RASTI (x) SEN MUKAAN
KUINKA "KOVA” TAI "PEHMEA*' KATSOTTE ARVOILTANNE JA ASENTEILTANNE OLEVANNE.

"KOVAT" PEHMEAT"

ARVOT ARVOT

SEURAAVASSA ON LUETELTU AAKKOSIJARJESTY KSESSA JOUKKO YHTEISKUNNALLISIA VAIKUTTAJIA.
YMPYROIKAA VAIHTOEHDOT SEN MUKAAN, PIDATTEKO KYSEISEN VAIKUTTAJAN MAARAY SVALTAA
TALLA HETKELLA LIIAN SUURENA, SOPIVANA VAI LIIAN PIENENA ?

VAIKUTTAJATAHO

MAARAYSVALTAA TALLA HETKELLA

LIIAN PALJON SOPIVASTI

LIAN VAHAN

AMMATTIYHDISTYSLIIKE
EDUSKUNTA

HALLITUS

KIRKKO

KUNTIEN PAATOKSENTEKIJAT
LEHDISTO

PANKIT

PERHE

POLIISI

POLIITTISET PUOLUEET
PUOLUSTUSVOIMAT
SUURYRITYKSET
TASAVALLAN PRESIDENTTI
TY ONANTAJAJARIESTOT
VIRKAMIEHISTO

YKSITYINEN KANSALAINEN
YLEISRADIO

YLIOPISTOT

RPRRRPRRRRRRRERRRERRRERRERRE
NMRNONRNONRNNMNRONMNRNONMNNONNNNNN

WWWWWWWWwwwwwWwwwwwww




49. ERIVAESTORYHMIEN EDUT EIVAT YHTEISKUNNASSA AINA OLE TAYSIN YHTENEVAISET
KUINKA VOIMAKKAIKSI ARVIOITTE RISTIRIIDAT SEURAAVIEN RYHMIEN VALILLA SUOMESSA ?

ARVIOITAVAT RYHMAT RYHMIEN VALILLA ESIINTYVAT RISTIRIIDAT OVAT MIELESTANI
HYVIN MELKO VAIKEA  MELKO El ESIINNY
VOIMAKKAITA VOIMAKKAITA SANOA HEIKKOJA LAINKAAN

RIKKAAT - KOYHAT

POLIITIKOT - KANSA

TYONANTAJAT - TYONTEKIJAT
VALTIONYHTIOT - YKSITYISET YRITYKSET
MAATALOUSTUOTTAJAT - KULUTTAJAT
MIEHET - NAISET

TYOSSA OLEVAT - TYOTTOMAT
SOSIALISTIT - PORVARIT
TIEDOTUSVALINEET - VIRANOMAISET
HYVIN KOULUTETUT - HUONOSTI KOULUTETUT
YRITYKSET - LUONNONSUOJELU

NUORET - VANHAT

SUURYRITYKSET - PIENYRITYKSET
KOVAT ARVOT - PEHMEAT ARVOT
TQIMIHENKILOT - TYONTEKIJAT

N o N
N[RN[R N N [N N [N N (R N R v [N
00 00 |00 [0 |0 [0 oo [ oo [0 [ [0 [ [ |w
INININIIN NN TN TN TN TN NS TN NG TN N
o1 lon o1 lon o1 lon [on ot [on o o o o o

50. MILLAISEKSI ARVIOITTE SEURAAVIEN ASIOIDEN TILAN SUOMESSA ? ENTA MIHIN SUUNTAAN ARVIOITTE NIIDEN
MUUTTUVAN LAHIVUOSINA ?

ASIANTILA ON MIELESTANI TULEVAISUUDESSA SE USKOAKSENI
TALLA HETKELLA MUUTTUU NYKYISTA

VARSIN MELKO VAIKEA MELKO VARSIN PALJON HIEMAN PYSYY HIEMAN PALJON
ARVIOITAVA ASIANTILA HYVA HYVA SANOA HUONO HUONO PAREM PAREM- ENTI HUONOM HUONOM-
MAKSI MAKSI SENA MAKS MAKSI

KANSALAISTEN AINEELLINEN HYVINVOINTI
YLEINEN YHTEISKUNTAMORAALI

YKSILON VAIKUTUSMAHDOLLISUUDET
KANSALAISTEN TASA-ARVOISUUS
NUORTEN ASEMA

YLEINEN YHTEISKUNTASOPU

LUONNON JA YMPARISTON TILA
VALTIOJOHDON TOIMINTA
LAPSIPERHEIDEN ASEMA

KANSALAISTEN HENKINEN HYVINVOINTI
ELAMAN TURVALLISUUS

ELAKELAISTEN ASEMA

KANSALLISEN KULTTUURIN ASEMA
TYOTTOMIEN ASEMA

VAKIVALLAN TAI TERRORISMIN UHKA
TULOJEN JAKAANTUMINEN

YKSITYISTEN YRITYSTEN TOIMINTAEDELLYTYKSET
SYNTYVYYS

IHMISTEN ONNELLISUUS
KANSALAISVAPAUDET

N N N o Sl N (SN RN RN T AN
N R[N R[N R [N (R [N (R [N R [N N [N N [N N [N o
00 [0 |00 [0 oo [0 oo [ oo [0 [ [ [ | [w |w [w |w |w |w
ININTNINTNIN TN IN TN IN TN N TN N TN TN TN TN TN TN
o o1 |on o1 |on o o [on o [ o [ o | (o | (on o [on fen
N N N o e e R =
N R[N R[N R [N (R [N R [N R [N R [N N [N v [N o
00 [0 |00 [0 oo [0 oo [0 oo [0 [ [0 [ | [ |w [w |w |w |w
INENTNINTNIN TN IN TN IN TN N TN TN TN TN TN TN N TN
o o1 lon lon lon o lon [on o lon o len o len o len o len o len




VASTAAJEN TAUSTATIEDOT AINEISTON TILASTOLLISTA KASITTELYA VARTEN

1.

SUKUPUOLI 9.

1 MIES
2 NAINEN

IKA

1 ALLE 18 VUOTTA
2 18-20 VUOTTA

3 21-30 VUOTTA

4 31-40 VUOTTA 10.
5 41-50 VUOTTA

6 51-60 VUOTTA

7 61-65 VUOTTA

8 YLI 65 VUOTTA

SIVIILISAATY

1 NAIMATON
2 NAIMISISSA TAI AVOLIITOSSA 11.
3 LESKI TAI ERONNUT

ASUINPAIKKAKUNTASI KOKO

1 ALLE 4 000 ASUKASTA

2 4000 - 8 000 ASUKASTA

3 8000 - 30 000 ASUKASTA

4 30000 - 80 000 ASUKASTA

5 YLI 80000 ASUKASTA 12.
LAANI, JOSSA ASUT

UUDENMAAN LAANI
TURUN JA PORIN LAANI
HAMEEN LAANI

KYMEN LAANI

MIKKELIN LAANI
POHJOIS-KARJALAN LAANI
KUOPION LAANI
KESKI-SUOMEN LAANI 13.
VAASAN LAANI

OULUN LAANI

LAPIN LAANI

P RPOoOo~NOOUOMWNERE

= O

AMMATTIRYHMA, JOHON KATSOT LAHINNA KUULUVASI

JOHTAVASSA ASEMASSA TOISEN PALVELUKSESSA
YLEMPI TOIMIHENKILO

ALEMPI TOIMIHENKILO

TYONTEKIJA

YRITTAJA TAI YKSITYINEN AMMATINHARJOITTAJA
MAATALOUSYRITTAJA

KOULULAINEN TAI OPISKELIJA

ELAKELAINEN

KOTIROUVA

TYOTON

MUU

P ERPOOoO~NOOUOMWNERE

= O

MILLAINEN PERUSKOULUTUS SINULLA ON ?

1 KANSAKOULU 14.
2 KESKIKOULU TAI PERUSKOULU

3 YLIOPPILASTUTKINTO

MILLAINEN AMMATILLINEN KOULUTUS SINULLA ON ?

1 El AMMATILLISTA KOULUTUSTA

2 AMMATTIKURSSI, LYHYT AMMATTIKOULUTUS, TYON
OHESSA SAATU KOULUTUS

OPISTOTASOINEN AMMATTIKOULUTUS
YLIOPISTO- TAl KORKEAKOULUTUTKINTO

g b w

KUULUTKO JOHONKIN AMMATILLISEEN KESKUSIJIARJESTOON ?

1 ENKUULU
2 KYLLA, AMMATILLINEN KESKUSJARIESTONI ON
A) SAK
B) TVK
C) STTK
D) AKAVA
E) MTK

TOIMITKO

1 JULKISELLA SEKTORILLA (VALTIO, KUNNAT, KUNTAIN-
LIITOT, SEURAKUNNAT, VALTIONYHTIOT, VALTION
LIIKELAITOS)

2 YKSITYISELLA SEKTORILLA (YKSITYINEN TAI OSUUSTOI-
MINNALLINEN YRITYS, JARJESTO, YHDISTYS, MAATILA)

3 EN OLE MUKANA TYOELAMASSA

TOIMIALA, JOLLA TYOSKENTELET

1 MAA- JA METSATALOUS

2 TEOLLISUUS JA RAKENNUSTOIMINTA

3 YKSITYINEN PALVELUTOIMINTA (ESIM. KAUPPA TAI
LIIKENNE)

4 JULKINEN PALVELUTOIMINTA (ESIM. OPETUS TAI HALLINTO)

5 EN OLE MUKANA TYOELAMASSA

KUINKA AKTIIVISESTI MIELESTAS| OSALLISTUT ERILAISTEN

JARJESTOJEN TAI YHDISTYSTEN TOIMINTAAN ? (ESIM. AMMATIL-

LISET, POLITTISET, TALOUDELLISET, USKONNOLLISET TAI MUUT

AATTEELLISET JARJESTOT TAI URHEILUSEURAT YMS.)

OSALLISTUN ERITTAIN AKTIIVISESTI
OSALLISTUN MELKO AKTIIVISESTI
OSALLISTUN MELKO VAHAN

EN OSALLISTU JUURI LAINKAAN

A WN PR

JOS EDUSKUNTAVAALIT PIDETTAISIIN NYT, MITA PUOLUETTA
AANESTAISIT ?(MYOSALLE 18-VUOTIAAT VASTAAVAT)

KESK

KOK

LKP

RKP

SDP

SKDL/SKP

SKL

SMP

POP

10 VIHREAT

11  DEMOKR. VAIHTOEHTO (SKP/VAH.)
12 ELAKELAISTEN PUOLUE
13 MUUT

14 EN AANESTAISI LAINKAAN
15 EN OSAA SANOA

16 EN HALUA SANOA

©CoOo~NOOUP~WNE

MIHIN YHTEISKUNTALUOKKAAN KATSOT LAHINNA KUULUVASI ?

TYOVAENLUOKKAAN

ALEMPAAN KESKILUOKKAAN
KESKILUOKKAAN

YLEMPAAN KESKILUOKKAAN

YLALUOKKAAN

EN KATSO KUULUVANI MIHINKAAN LUOKKAAN

oo wWNE

AMMATTIKOULU, KAUPPAKOULU TAI NAIHIN VERRATTAVA

KIITAMME YHTEISTYOSTA JA VAIVANNAOSTA!

PALAUTTAKAA TAMA LOMAKE OHEISESSA KIRJEKUORESSA.



